Lease liabilities 6% (1,203) 5% (285)

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk  (2,095)  (1,432)

The Group manages its interest rate risk by analysing ‘what if’ scenarios simulated where the Group
calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for
liabilities that represent the major interest bearing positions. The simulation is done half yearly to verify
that the maximum loss potential is within the limit given by management.

Group sensitivity

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had decreased by 2% or increased by 2% from the year end rates with
all other variables held constant, post tax profit for the year would have been $14,566 higher / $14,566
lower (2013: changes of -2% / +2%: $10,878 higher / $10,878 lower), mainly as a result of higher / lower
interest income from cash and cash equivalents.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk:

 Interest rate risk

At 30 June 2014

Carrying
amount

$’000

-2%
Profit
$’000

Other
Equity
$’000

+2%
Profit
$’000

Other
Equity
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,283 (18) - 18 -

Trade and other receivables  - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,169 - - - -

Borrowings 3,328 3 - (3) -

Total (increase) / decrease  (15) - 15 -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

56  Notes to Financial Statements Pacific Environment Limited Annual Report 2014

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings and fixed interest rate
borrowings outstanding:

 2014 2013

 Weighted
average

interest
rate

%

Balance
$’000

Weighted
average

interest
rate

%

Balance
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2% 1,283 2% 777

Bank loans 4% (229) - -

Convertible instruments (interest bearing) – face value 11% (1,800) 11% (1,800)

Other loans – current 7% (146) 7% (124)

Other loans – non-current -  - -

Lease liabilities 6% (1,203) 5% (285)

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk  (2,095)  (1,432)

The Group manages its interest rate risk by analysing ‘what if’ scenarios simulated where the Group
calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for
liabilities that represent the major interest bearing positions. The simulation is done half yearly to verify
that the maximum loss potential is within the limit given by management.

Group sensitivity

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had decreased by 2% or increased by 2% from the year end rates with
all other variables held constant, post tax profit for the year would have been $14,566 higher / $14,566
lower (2013: changes of -2% / +2%: $10,878 higher / $10,878 lower), mainly as a result of higher / lower
interest income from cash and cash equivalents.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk:

 Interest rate risk

At 30 June 2014

Carrying
amount

$’000

-2%
Profit
$’000

Other
Equity
$’000

+2%
Profit
$’000

Other
Equity
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,283 (18) - 18 -

Trade and other receivables  - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,169 - - - -

Borrowings 3,328 3 - (3) -

Total (increase) / decrease  (15) - 15 -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

Notes to Financial Statements Pacific Environment Limited Annual Report 2014 57

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from credit exposures to customers, including
outstanding receivables and committed transactions. If customers are independently rated, these
ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, credit control assesses the credit quality of
the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Currently
there are no individual credit limits set, however going forward this will be considered by the Audit and
Risk Committee and the Board to improve controls over credit risk.